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Decision No. 91138 nee 18 1979 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's ) 
own motion into the operations, ) 
rates, charges, and practices of » 
Brothers Transportation, Inc., a 
foreign corporation; and Pacific ) 
States Steel Corporation, a ~ 
california corporation. ) 

OI! No. ,S' 
(Filed Augus'e 2$, 1979) 

.Jack Ro. Littlefield, for Brothers 
Transportation, Inc.; and Patrick E. 
McKeegan, for Pacific States Steel 
Corporation; respondents. 

Elmer Sjostrom, Attorney at Law, and 
Ed HJelt, for the Commission staff. 

OPINION ---.. .... ----
Public hearing in the captioned order instituting 

investigation (011) was held before Administrative Law Judge 
Norman B.. Raley at Los Angeles on October 23, 1979, and the 
matter was submitted. 

A CO?y of 011 58 is attached hereto as Appendix A. 
All substantive issues were stipulated to on October 23, 1979 
by the res?ondent carrier (Brothers), the res?ondent steel 
company (Pacific), and the two Commission staff (staff) 
appearances. The two-page stipulation with Appendices 1, 
2, and 3 was received as Exhibit 1 of staff counsel. No 
oral test~ony or other documentary evidence was offered 
by any party_ The stipulated issues are summarized in the 
following findings of fact. 
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Findings of Fact 
1. Brothers is a Nevada corporation. Jack B. Littlefield 

is president. The company ope~ates as a rad~a~way common ~ 

carrier (SB860 (1977) conversion certificate Xs~May 19~ 
1979)~ as a highway contract carrier, and as an agricultural 
carrier. 

2. Brothers has its main office, yard, and dispatch 
facility at 16~200 South Atlantic Place~ Paramount (Los Angeles 
County). It also has dispatch offices in Fontana (San 
Bernardino County) and Pittsburg (Contra Costa County). It 
operates 15 tractors and 125 forty-foot flat rack semitrailers~ 
It has a total of 32 office, driver, and mechanic employees. 
It has been served with all applicable minimum rate tariffs~ 
including the exception ratings tariff and distance table. 

S. Brothers' gross revenue in 1978 was $2~84B~17B. 
Gross revenue for the first half of 1979 was $1~154,364. 

4. On various dates in September 1978~ a member of 
the staff conducted an investigation into Brothers' operations~ 
rates~ charges~ and practices. The scope of the staff investi­
gation included transportation listed in the 011 in this case. 

5. The staff investigation identified in Finding 4 
disclosed that_Brothers~ in performing transportation for 
Paci£ic~ violated Sections 3664~ 3667~ and 3737 of the 
Public Utilities Code by assessing rates and charges less 
than the applicable mintmum rates and charges as a result of 
its failure to comply with the rules prescribed in Item 85 
of Minimum Rate Tariff No.2 governing transportation of 
multiple lot shipments and through the use of an incorrect 
rate. 
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6. The documents contained in Appendix 2 attached to 
Exhibit 1 are true and correct copies of the doc\Dllents issued 
by Brothers to Pacific covering transportation subject to 
OIl 58. 

7. Appendix 3 of Exhibit l~ showing total undercharges 
of $23~324.51~ is true and correct. 

8. Ordering Paragra?hs l~ 2~ 3~ 5, 6, 7~ 8, 9~ and 10 
of 011 58 should be answered in the afffrmative. 

9. Brothers should pay a punitive fine of $1,500 
pursuant to the provisions of Seetion 3774 of the Public 
Utilities Code. 

10. Brothers and Pacific both assert that the violations 
were inadvertent and that steps have been taken by both 
respondents to el~inate similar violations. 
Conclusions of Law 

1. Brothers violated Sections 3664, 3667, and 3737 
of the Public Utilities Code. 

2. Brothers should pay a fine pursuant to Section 3800 
of the Public Utilities Code in the amount of $23,324.51 andc~ 
in addition thereto, should pay a fine pursuant to Section 3774 
in the amount of $1,500. 

The Commission expects that Brothers will proceed 
promptly, diligently, and in good faith to pursue all reasonable 
measures to collect the undercharges including, if necessary, 
the tiMely filing of complaints pursuant to Section 3671 of 
the Public Utilities Code. The staff of the Commission will 
make a subsequent field investigation into such measures. If 
there is reason to believe that Brothers or its attorney has 
not been diligent~ or has not taken all reasonable measures 
to collect all undercharges, or has not acted in good faith., 
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the Commission will reopen this proceeding for the purpose of 
determining whether further sanctions should be imposed. 

ORDER -----
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Brothers Transportation, Inc. shall pay & fine of 
$1,500 to this Commission pursuant to Public Utilities Code 
Section 3774 ou or before the fortieth day after the effective 
date of this order. Respondent carrier shall pay tnterest at 
the rate of seven percen~ per annum on the fine; such in~erest 

is to commence upon the day the payment of the fine is 
delinquen~. 

2. Respondent carrier shall pay a fine to this Commission 
pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 3800 of $23,324.51 
on or before the fortieth day after the effective date of this 
order. 

3. Respondent carrier shall take such. action, including 
legal action instituted within the time prescribed by Section 3671 
of the Public Utilities Code, as may be necessary to collect the 
undercharges set forth in Finding 7 and shall notify the Commission 
in writing upon collection. 

4. Respondent carrier shall proceed promptly, diligently, 
and in good faith to pursue all reasonable measures to collect 
the undercharges. In the event the undercharges ordered to be 

collected by paragraph 3 of this order, or any part of such 
undercharges, remain uncollected sixty days after the effective 
date of this order, respondent carrier shall file with the 
Commission, on the first Monday of each month after the end of 
the sixty days, a report of the undercharges remaining to be 
collected, specifying the action taken to collect such under­
charges and the result of such action, until such undercharges 
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have been collected in full or until further order of the 
Commission. Failure to file·any such monthly report within 
fi.fteen days after the due date shall result in the automatic 
suspension of respondent carrier's operating authority until 
the report is filed. 

5. Respondent carrier shall cease and desist from 
charging and collecting compensation for the transportation 
of property or for any service in connection therewith in a 
lesser amount than the minimum ra'tes and charges prescribed 
by this Commission. 

The Executive Director of the Commission shall 
cause personal service of this order to be made upon respondent 
carrier and cause service by mail of this order to be made 
upon the shipper respondent. The effective date of this order 
as to each respondent shall be thirty days after completion 
of service on that respondent. 

Dated DEC 1 P 1979 ,at 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO:NISSION 0::' THE STATE 0~ugd~m~tttEstOMM1SS\ON 

Investigation on the Commission's own ) 
motion ~nto the ope~at10ns, rates, charges ) 
~~d p~act~ces o~ B~others T~~~sportat10n, ) 
Inc., a fo~ei~ co~oration; and Pacit1c ) 
States Steel Corporation, a California ) 
cOr?orat~on. ) 

---------------------------------------) 

O?J",)?:R INSTITU'!'IN~ INVESTIGATION 

AUG 281979 
SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE 

O.I·~o No. 58 

It appea~in~ that Brothers Transportation~ Inc., hereina~ter 
~e~e~red to as respondent Brothe~s) whose mailin~ addres~ is 
16200 So. Atlantic Place, Para.":'lour .. t, CA 90723, is enga;ed in t!'le 
business o~ t~ans:oo~ting property over the pub11C highwa~'s in 
this State fo~ co~pensat10n, hav1n,C%; been ~$$ued a Radial R1gh.way 
Co~~on Ca~~1e~ per=1t on December 21, 1977, and a H~~~way Contract 
Ca~r1er pe~m!t on December 21, 1977; and 

It tu~t!'le~ a:opea~!ng that in the ope~ation or such business, 
~es:oondent 3~others may have violated Sections 3664, 3667 and 3737 
ot the ?ub11c Utilities Code; and 

It tu:ther appea~in~ that Paci~!c States Steel Corporation, a 
Cali~ornia Corporation, he~e1na~er referred to as respondent 
pacific, whose mailin(:; address is 34863 Mission Blvd.). Union City, 
CA 94587, !'las received services from respondent Brothers ove~ the 
publiC !'ligh\.,.ays of this State for compens'ation and as such, is a 
sh1ppe~ of property; and 

It !urther ap:oear!n~ that the aforementioned shipper respondent 
may have v~olated. Sect:!.on 3669 of the Publ:tc Utilities Code; and 
~ood cause a:opear~n~, 

IT IS ORDEP~D that an investir,ation o~ the Co~~ission's own 
motion be he~eby instituted into the operations> rates, charges 
and practices or respondent Brothers and the sh~pper respondent 
ro~ the purpose or dete~ning: 

1. Whether res:ponden"t Brothers in per!orm1ng transportation for 
the above-n8l!led shipper respondent violated Sections 3664~. 3667 and 
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3737 of the Public Utilities Code by charging less than the 
applicable minimum rates. 

2. Whether respondent Brothers in performing transportation for 
the above-named shiP:oer respondent violated Sections 3664> 3667 
~~d 3737 o~ the Public Utilitie~ Code by assessing rates and 
char~es less than the a'Cplicable ru.nimum rates and char~es as a 
result or its failure to cOl'!l-ply w~.th the rules prescribed 1n Ite::1 
85 o!' !tin!:nUl'!'l Rate Tari!'f No. 2 gove:-nin~ the transportation of 
multiple lot shipments. 

3. \'Illether the above-named shipper respondent has paid less than 
the applicable rates a~d charges perro~ed by respondent Brothers. 

4. ~~ether the a~ove-named shipper respondent has sought to 
obtain or has obtained transportation of pro~erty by respondent 
Brothers at less than the applicable minimum rates and charges in 
violation of Section 3669 of the Public Utilities Code. 

5. H!"J.ether a..'·l~'" su.-n of money is now due and o,,:inS respondent 
Brothers fro::1 the above na..-ned respondent shipper. 

6. ~~ether respondent Brothers should be ordered to collect from 
the above-na~ed shipper respondent> or from any other person liable 
there!'or> the difference between the charges collected and the 
char~es due u.~der the aforementioned tariff. 

7. Whether respondent Brothers should be ordered to cease and 
deSist from any and all ~~lawful operations and practices. 

8. ~llether the operat1n~ authority of respondent Brothers should 
be cancelled> revoked> suspended or as an alternative> whether a 
~ine should be i~posed pursuant to Section 3774 of the Public 
Utilities Code. 

9. \'!!'lether respondent Brothers should be ordered to pay a fine in 
the a.::lou."'lt or the u...~dercharp;es pursu~.nt to Section 3800 of the 
Public Utilities Code. 
10. Whether a"'lY other order or orders that may ~e approprlate Should 

be entered in the lawful exercise of the Commission's jurisdiction. 
The scope or the above investigation includes> but is not 

limited to> the transportation represented by the freight bills and 
supportin~ documents listed below: 
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Frei~t Bill No. ~ Fre1~ht Bill No .. Date 

22722 1/11/78 23817 4/3/78 
22764 l/13/78 23959 4/10/78 
22805 1/17/78 24053 4/20/78 
22?34 1/26/78 24137 4/25/78 
22935 1/26/78 24138' 4/25/78 
22935 1/26/78 24139' 4/25/78 
22937 1/26/78 241.40 4/25/78 
23012" 2/2/78 22'704 1/10/78 
23013" 2/2/78 22763 1/13/78 
23014' 2/2/78 2301! 2/2/78 
23221 2/20/78 23122 2/8/78' 
23246' 2/21/78 23228 2/20/78 
232SL;' 2/24/78 23370 3/2/78 
23229" 2/20/78 23514' 3/7/78 
23369" 3/2/78 23634' 3/21/78 
23367' 3/2/78 23960 4/10/78 
23515 3/7/78 24100 4/24/78 
23633 3/21/78 24101 4/24/78 
23816 4/3/78 

Public hearing in this investi~ation will be held before 
Ac..."l1nistrat1ve La",. Judge Norman Haley on October 23 & 24, 1979, 
at 10:00 a .. ~. in the Co~~iss1on Courtroo~, State Building, 107 s. 
Broadway, Los An~eles, California. 

The Executive Director is directed to cause a certified copy 
o~ this order to be personally served forthwith on res~ondent 
Brothers ~~d to cause a certified copy of this order to be mailed 
forthwith to respondent shipper. 

Dated AUG 281979 , S~~ FranCisco, California. 

JOHX E. BRYSO~ 
PI'('sidcont 

" 

\ "En~:o~ L. STlTRCEON' 
RTr.nt\'RT) D. C"RAV'ELLE 
LEONARD M. Cru.."1ES~ ]B.. 


